(Please Use this Form for Filing your Local Law with the Secretary of State)

Text of law should be given as amended. Do not include matter being eliminated and do not use italics or underlining to indicate new matter.

County	of	Montgomery								
	1									
	Local	Law I	Vo	4			of th	e year	1992	

A local law Authorizing Montgomery County to Obtain Reimbursement for the Cost

of Medical, Hospital and Dental Care Provided to Inmates at the County Jail Having Third Party Coverage or Indemnification

Be	e it enacted	by the Boar	d of	Supervisors	of the
				(Name of Legislative Body)	Of the
County					
	of	Montgomery			as follows:

Section 1. LEGISLATIVE INTENT.

Chapter 481 of the Laws of 1991 of the State of New York amended the New York State Correction Law adding Section 500-h to authorize counties to enact a local law which would allow such counties to be reimbursed for costs paid for medical, hospital or dental services provided to inmates of such counties' correctional facility from any third party coverage or indemnification carried by such inmates. This Board of Supervisors does hereby find that it is appropriate for the County of Montgomery to seek whatever reimbursement is legally available for medical, hospital and dental care delivered to inmates of the County Jail. It is the intention of this Board of Supervisors in enacting this Local Law, to enact the provisions of Section 500-h(2) of the Correction Law and thereby enable the County to be reimbursed for medical, hospital and dental care for those inmates of the Montgomery County Jail having third party coverage or indemnification.

Section 2.

The County of Montgomery, pursuant to Section 500-h(2) of the Correction law as the same may be amended from time to time, is hereby authorized to obtain reimbursement for costs paid for medical, hospital and dental services delivered to inmates of the Montgomery County Jail from any third party coverage or indemnification carried by an inmate.

Section 3. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This Local Law shall take effect immediately.

RESOLUTION ADOPTING INTRODUCTORY LOCAL LAW NO. 5 OF 1992, (LOCAL LAW NO. 4) A LOCAL LAW AUTHORIZING MONTGOMERY COUNTY TO OBTAIN REIMBURSEMENT FOR THE COST OF MEDICAL, HOSPITAL AND DENTAL CARE PROVIDED TO INMATES AT THE COUNTY JAIL HAVING THIRD PARTY COVERAGE OR INDEMNIFICATION

Resolution by Supervisor: Baldine Seconded by Supervisor: Barone

WHEREAS, on June 23, 1992, a proposed Local Law for the County of Montgomery, entitled: "A Local Law Authorizing Montgomery County to Obtain Reimbursement for the Cost of Medical, Hospital and Dental Care Provided to Inmates at the County Jail Having Third Party Coverage or Indemnification," was presented to the Board of Supervisors for consideration, and

WHEREAS, on said 23rd of June, a Resolution (No. 210 of 1992) was adopted authorizing and directing that a public hearing be held by the Board of Supervisors on the 14th day of July, 1992, at the time and place appointed,

RESOLVED, that said Local Law, known as Introductory Local Law No. 5 (Local Law No. 4) for the year 1992, entitled: "A Local Law Authorizing Montgomery County to Obtain Reimbursement for the Cost of Medical, Hospital and Dental Care Provided to Inmates at the County Jail Having Third Party Coverage or Indemnification," hereby is adopted and approved and is incorporated and attached hereto, and

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of Montgomery County be, and he hereby is, authorized, empowered and directed to file three certified copies thereof in the Office of the Secretary of State, and also to ensure that it is twice published in the County's designated legal newspapers, as is required by law.

RESOLUTION ADOPTED UNANIMOUSLY.

Duly adopted upon roll call, all members

present (1495) voting aye.

RESOLUTION NO. 232 of 1992 DATED: July 14, 1992

RESOLUTION ENDORSING WATER QUALITY STRATEGY

Resolution by Supervisor: Keller Seconded by Supervisor: Van Kersen

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors designated the Montgomery County Soil and Water Conservation District as the lead agency for water quality within the County, and

WHEREAS, the Water Quality Committee has developed a comprehensive water quality strategy, and

WHEREAS, said strategy provides for pooling County-wide resources to address water quality issues in an organized and collective manner, and

WHEREAS, implementation of said strategy will preserve, protect and enhance water resources throughout Montgomery County,

RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors hereby designates said proposal as the official water quality strategy for Montgomery County, and

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors hereby commends the Montgomery County Water Quality Committee for its outstanding efforts.

RESOLUTION ADOPTED UNANIMOUSLY.

Duly adopted upon roll call, all members present (1495) voting aye.

RESOLUTION NO. 233 of 1992 DATED: July 14, 1992

RESOLUTION ENDORSING MONTGOM-ERY COUNTY GOVERNMENT TASK FORCE

Resolution by: Full Board Seconded by Supervisor: WHERI Chamber of formation develop red County go

WHER reviewed b determined

RESOI hereby encorses Task Force to st governmental of

FURTHER of Supervisors s in support of im concept, and

FURTHER of Supervisors c County Chambe and proposing c

MOTION by Su Supervisor LaPl Board cast one u Resolution, pass

RESOLUTION

Duly adopted up present (1495) v

RESOLUTION

RESOLU

WORKER POS

Resolution by S Seconded by S

WHEREAS, Services has rec pilot program, in Plain School Di services to "at-r and

WHEREAS, require the assig Caseworker at t